Sensitivity analysis on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities

The Group and the Company conduct business transactions in foreign currency and hence are subject to risks associated
with fluctuations in rates of exchange of foreign currencies. The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

159

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)  |  Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens/weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or
loss will increase/(decrease) by:

   USD HKD GBP EUR RMB IDR
   RM RM RM RM RM RM

The Group
2019
Strengthened 10% 2,655 8 18 3 80 4,336
Weakened 10%  (2,655) (8) (18) (3) (80) (4,336)

2018
Strengthened 10%  6,783   8 32   64   - 2,350
Weakened 10%   (6,783)  (8) (32)   (64)   - (2,350)

The Company
2019
Strengthened 10%   - 8  -   -   -   -
Weakened 10%   - (8)   -   -   -   -

2018
Strengthened 10%   -   (13)   -   -   -   -
Weakened 10%   - 13   -   -   -   -

The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 Forward foreign exchange contracts

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has foreign currency forward contracts, with maturities within the next twelve
months, for the following notional amounts:

   Average
 Outstanding   exchange Foreign Notional Fair
 contracts   rate currency value  value
   FC’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 March 2019

Sell USD
- Less than
   3 months 4.1060  9,000  36,954  36,765

[…]

As mentioned in Note 2, these are the first financial statements of the Group and of the Company prepared in accordance
with MFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial stetements of the Group and of the
Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2019. Adjusted corresponding comparative information for the financial
year ended 31 March 2018 and in the preparation of opening MFRSs statements of financial position at 1 April 2017 (the
Group’s date of transition to MFRSs) was presented.

The transition to MFRSs does not have any significant impact to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

In preparing the opening consolidated financial statements at 1 April 2017, the Group has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial stetements prepared in accordance with previous FRSs. Explanations of how the transiton from
previous FRSs to MFRSs have affected the Group’s financial position, statements of profit or loss and statements of cash
flows are set out as follows:

   As
   previously  As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group
Statement of Financial Position: As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment 149,179  22,291  171,470
   Biological assets 22,291  (22,291)  -
   Available-for-sale investments 48,895  (48,895)  -
   Other investments -  48,895  48,895

Current assets
   Biological assets -  974  974
   Trade receivables 45,862  (690)  45,172

Capital and reserves
   Reserves 415,286  (165)  415,121
   Non-controlling interests 50,481  212  50,693

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)  |  Annual Report 2019

164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

40. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

   As
   previously  As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group
Statement of Financial Position: As at 31 March 2018 (Cont’d)

Non-current liabilities
   Deferred tax liabilities 1,937  236  2,173

Current liabilities
   Trade payables 37,032  (344)  36,688
   Other payables and accrued expenses 29,177  (181)  28,996
   Contract liabilities -  526  526

The Group
Statement of Financial Position: As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment 143,389  23,179  166,568
   Biological assets 23,179  (23,179)  -
   Available-for-sale investments 42,991  (42,991)  -
   Other investments -  42,991  42,991

Current assets
   Biological assets -  1,160  1,160
   Trade receivables 53,475  (350)  53,125

Capital and reserves
   Reserves 397,204  299  397,503
   Non-controlling interests 58,662  242  58,904

Current liabilities
   Trade payables 32,389  (252)  32,137
   Other payables and accrued expenses 30,706  (668)  30,038
   Contract liabilities -  920  920

The Group
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income for the year ended 31 March 2018

Other operating income  6,072  (27)  6,045
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (14,644)  (1,032)  (15,676)
Amortisation of biological assets (1,032)  1,032  -
Other operating expenses  (82,891)  (340)  (83,231)

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 32,937  (375)  32,562
Non-controlling interests 4,469  8  4,477

 37,406  (367)  37,039

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 24,929  (464)  24,465
Non-controlling interests (4,809)  (30)  (4,839)

 20,120  (494)  19,626

165

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)  |  Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

40. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

   As
   previously  As
   reported Adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Cash Flows for the
  year ended 31 March 2018

Cash flows from Operating Activities
Profit before tax 51,386  (367)  51,019

Adjustments for:
   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,644  1,032  15,676
   Amortisation of biological assets 1,032  (1,032)  -
   Allowance for doubtful debts for trade receivables   113  340  453
   Net fair value change in biological assets -  (78)  (78)
Increase/(decrease) in:
  Trade payables 2,252  (92)  2,160
  Other payables and accrued expenses (10,697)  486  (10,211)
  Contract liabilities -  (394)  (394)

Cash flows from Investing Activities
   Additions to property, plant and equipment (30,548)  (3,905)  (34,453)
   Additions to biological assets (3,905)  3,905  -

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)  |  Annual Report 2019

166

The directors of SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD state that, in their opinion, the accompanying financial statements of the
Group and of the Company are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial
Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial
position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2019 and of the financial performance and the cash flows of the Group